

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
BEAUFORT DIVISION

RICHARD ALEXANDER )  
MURDAUGH, JR., )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

Civil Action No.: 9:24-cv-04914-RMG

BLACKFIN, INC., WARNER BROS. )  
DISCOVERY, INC., WARNER )  
MEDIA ENTERTAINMENT PAGES, )  
INC., CAMPFIRE STUDIOS INC., )  
THE CINEMART LLC, NETFLIX, )  
INC., GANNETT CO., INC. and )  
MICHAEL M. DEWITT, JR., )

Defendants. )

**DEFENDANTS GANNETT CO., INC. AND MICHAEL M. DEWITT, JR.'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

MAYNARD NEXSEN PC

Cheryl D. Shoun (Fed ID 4761)  
Marguerite S. Willis (Fed ID 11293)  
205 King Street, Suite 400  
Charleston, SC 29401  
Tel: (202) 661-7605  
cshoun@maynardnexsen.com  
mwillis@maynardnexsen.com

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

Kaitlin M. Gurney (*pro hac vice*)  
Maxwell S. Mishkin (*pro hac vice*)  
1909 K Street NW, 12th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006-1157  
Tel: (202) 661-2200  
gurneyk@ballardspahr.com  
mishkinm@ballardspahr.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Gannett Co., Inc.  
and Michael M. DeWitt, Jr.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS ARE NOT ACTIONABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	7
A. The Possible Connection Statement Is Not Actionable .....	8
1. Plaintiff cannot establish falsity .....	8
2. Plaintiff cannot state a claim for defamation by implication .....	10
B. The Good Rumor Statement Is Not Actionable .....	13
C. The Piggly-Wiggly Statement Is Not Actionable .....	13
D. The Bad Taste Statement Is Not Actionable .....	14
E. Plaintiff Does Not Allege DeWitt Made The Challenged Statements With Sufficient Fault .....	15
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A DEFAMATION CLAIM AGAINST GANNETT .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AIDS Counseling &amp; Testing Centers v. Group W Television, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1000 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Biospherics, Inc. v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	7, 12, 13, 15
<i>Boone v. Sunbelt Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 556 S.E.2d 732 (S.C. Ct. App. 2001).....	7
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Scientology International v. Behar</i> , 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Cox Broadcast Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	15
<i>Deripaska v. Associated Press</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017).....	12, 14
<i>Edwards v. Schwartz</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 468 (W.D. Va. 2019).....	6
<i>Erickson v. Jones St. Publishers, LLC</i> , 629 S.E.2d 653 (S.C. 2006) .....	8, 15
<i>Fairfax v. CBS Broadcasting Inc.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 581 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....	12
<i>Fairfax v. CBS Corp.</i> , 2 F.4th 286 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	6
<i>Harvey v. CNN, Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	6, 9, 13
<i>Hilton v. Gossard</i> , 702 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D.S.C. 2023).....	3
<i>Kahl v. Bureau of National Affairs, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Lapkoff v. Wilks</i> , 969 F.2d 78 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	15

*Masson v. New Yorker Magazine*,  
501 U.S. 496 (1991).....9

*Neeley v. Winn-Dixie Greenville, Inc.*,  
255 S.C. 301 (1971).....8

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009) .....13

*Sunrise Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Vision Pharma, LLC*,  
799 F. App’x 141 (3d Cir. 2020) .....9

*Swindol v. Aurora Flight Sciences Corp.*,  
832 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2016) .....9

*Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Group*,  
864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017).....9

*Trump v. Chicago Tribune Co.*,  
616 F. Supp. 1434 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....15

*Virginia Citizens Defense League v. Couric*,  
910 F.3d 780 (4th Cir. 2018) .....7

**Other Authorities**

3 C.J.S. Agency § 513.....16

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 617.....8

2 Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation* § 16:2.1 (5th ed. 2017).....6
